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Following the United Kingdom’s departure from the European Union, U.S. food exports are now
required to follow new UK labeling requirements. Additionally, exporters should consider current
labeling trends followed by UK manufacturers and private retailers that may not be required by law just
yet, but are steadily becoming more commonplace in UK stores, and expected by consumers.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

THIS REPORT CONTAINS ASSESSMENTS OF COMMODITY AND TRADE ISSUES MADE BY USDA STAFF
AND NOT NECESSARILY STATEMENTS OF OFFICIAL U.S. GOVERNMENT POLICY




Following the United Kingdom’s exit from the EU on January 1, 2021, UK government certifying
agencies have made changes to labeling requirements. Most of these changes were introduced to UK
domestic law in January 2021 as retained EU legislation but with some UK and Great Britain (GB)
specific amendments. The changes all have a long transition period with most starting to apply from
September 2022. One non-Brexit change which was introduced in October 2021 applied to allergen
labelling, following a high-profile case of death from undeclared allergens in a pre-prepared sandwich.
This is known as Natasha’s Law.

The UK government has also committed to making changes in response to consumer views on single-
use packaging. In November 2021, UK government published its plan for banning single-use plastics.
The plan includes a tax on plastic packaging to deter companies from excessive use of packaging which
was introduced in April 2022. Planned consultations on outright bans on single-use plastic have not open
for comment yet. Plans were also announced for consultations on a deposit return scheme for recycling
containers and a consultation on extended producer responsibility for packaging. The consultations
started in March 2021 and closed in May 2021. There has been no government response yet, and the
expectation is that the cost-of-living crisis is expected to delay a response even further.

In addition to government regulation changes, British consumers are quickly becoming accustomed to
new labeling trends followed by UK manufacturers and private retailers. U.S. exporters are responsible
for ensuring that all UK-required labeling is present on the packaging. U.S. exporters should also
consider including voluntary labeling trends followed by UK manufacturers and private retailers that are
not currently legally required but British consumers expect.

SECTION I. POLICIES AND REGULATION

The standard U.S. label does not comply with UK requirements. There are 116 UK Trading Standards
Departments, some of these permit the use of stick-on labels (that cannot be easily removed and include
required information) but this is at their discretion and should not be relied on as applying throughout
the UK. Major customers, such a supermarkets and multi-site retailers, will expect label modification for
the UK market.

Labels must include the name of the food, a ‘best before’ or ‘use by’ date, necessary warnings, net
quantity information, list of ingredients (if greater than one), the country or place of origin (if required),
the lot number or use-by date, special storage conditions, and instructions for use or cooking (if
necessary). See Appendix | for labeling example.

Country or Place of Origin

From 1 October 2022, labels on food products sold in Great Britain (England, Wales, and Scotland)
must include a UK, Channel Islands, or the Isle of Man address for the food business. If the food
business is not in these locations, the label must include the address of the importer, based in the UK,
Channel Islands, or the Isle of Man.


https://www.gov.uk/food-labelling-and-packaging/food-labelling-what-you-must-show#:~:text=If%20the%20primary%20ingredient%20in,pork%20from%20outside%20the%20UK'.

Foods sold in Northern Ireland must similarly include the name and address of the Northern Ireland or
EU business that is responsible for the information included on the label. If the business is not located in
Northern Ireland or the EU, the name and address of the importer must be included instead.

Country or place of origin is required to be included for beef, veal, lamb, mutton, pork, goat, poultry,
fish and shellfish, honey, olive oil, wine, fruits, and vegetables. Until September 30, 2022, food sold in
and from Great Britain can be labeled ‘origin EU.” From 1 October 2022, labels must indicate product
origin as “UK”, “non-UK?”, or “UK and non-UK.” Alternatively, the label can list the country of origin
for each ingredient. If the product’s main ingredient is from a different country, then the label must
include where it was manufactured, the primary ingredient’s country, or place of origin.

Certain food from the EU and Northern Ireland can also be labeled ‘origin EU.” Additionally, country of
origin must be labeled if there is potential for customers to be misled. For example, if there is a picture
of the Eiffel Tower on a label for pastries but the product was made in the United States.

Compositional Standards

The UK has food compositional standards that reserve descriptions for the name of certain foodstuffs.
Food labels are required to give the UK legal name of the food marketed. Foods with a ‘reserved
description’ are bottled water, bread and flour, cocoa and chocolate products, fats and oils, fish, fruit
juices and nectars, honey, jams and similar products, products containing meat, milk and milk products,
soluble coffee and chicory extracts, and specified sugar products such as sucrose or glucose syrups.

Net Quantity

Labels must also include net quantity information. This net quantity information must be placed close
enough to the name of the packaged food so that the consumer can view both the food name and net
quantity at the same time. This rule also applies to alcoholic strength for alcoholic drinks. If the
packaged food is over 5 grams or 5 milliliters, or is a packaged spice, then the net quantity in grams,
kilograms, milliliters or liters must be included. Solid food that is packed in a liquid (or ice glaze) is
required to show the drained net weight. Weight or volume on foods sold by number is not required if
the consumer can clearly see the number of items included in the packaging.

See Appendix Il for examples of quantity labels.
Biotechnology

Biotechnology (GMO) products have additional labeling requirements. Guidance on labeling GMO
products, ingredients, or processing aids can be found here: Food Standards Agency "GM™ Labelling.

Organic
The United States and the UK have an organic equivalence arrangement. This allows for products

certified in one of the two countries as organic to be labeled and sold as organic in the other country as
well.



https://www.gov.uk/guidance/food-standards-labelling-durability-and-composition
https://www.ams.usda.gov/services/organic-certification/international-trade/UK#:~:text=This%20means%20that%20organic%20products,country%2Dto%2Dcountry%20trade.

Plant-based Alternative Products

In the UK, there are no specific requirements for food products to be labeled as plant-based meat and
dairy alternative. There is also no legal definition for the term’s “vegetarian” and “vegan.” However, in
the UK and EU, plant-based products cannot be labeled with dairy names such as “milk” or “cheese”
because dairy terminology is protected as part of food compositional standards. Reserved descriptions
detailed in the compositional standards must be followed, and any deviation from consumer expectation
needs to be clear on the label. Regulations state that it must be clear to the consumer what a product is,
not what it is not. Please see the Overview of the Plant-Based Food and Beverage Report for more

information.

Allergens

The UK Food Information (Amendment), also known as Natasha’s Law, became law on October 1,
2021. The law requires all labels on prepacked for direct sale (PPDS) foods to include the name of the
food as well as a full ingredients list with clear allergen labeling in Wales, England, and Northern
Ireland. Scotland has an equivalent law. The law expanded the requirement for allergen labeling, the
allergens that must be identified on food labels did not change. There are 14 allergens that are required
to be declared and emphasized. These allergens are: celery, cereals containing gluten, eggs, fish, lupin,
milk, mollusks, crustaceans, mustard, peanuts, tree nuts, sesame, soybeans, sulphur dioxide and
sulphites (if they are at a concentration of more than ten parts per million). This also applies to
additives, processing aids, and all other substances present in the final product. Certain ingredients also
require specific warnings, the wording is available here. Labels must comply with the requirements of
the country in which they are to be sold.

Policy Responsibility

In England, responsibility for food labeling legislation and policy is split across the Department for
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra), the Food Standards Agency (FSA) and Department of
Health see: Food Labelling and Packaging; Labelling Durability and Composition; FSA Packaging and
Labeling; Scotland, Wales, and Northern Ireland follow the same labeling rules but there are local
bodies overseeing various elements. The Food Standards Agency Food and Feed Law Guide details
where devolved nations of the United Kingdom have legal jurisdiction.

For food labeling queries, please contact Defra helpline on: +44 20 7238 6951 or email the relevant
department using: Defra Contact Page

SECTION Il. VOLUNTARY LABELING

Color codes

Many major manufacturers and private retailers use the voluntary “traffic light” labeling system. The
labeling system color codes nutritional information so that the consumer can tell from a glance if a food
has low, medium, or high amounts of fat, saturates, sugars, and salt. In this system, red means high
amounts, amber means medium amounts, and green means low amounts. Guidance on how to create


https://www.gov.uk/guidance/food-standards-labelling-durability-and-composition
https://www.fas.usda.gov/data/united-kingdom-overview-plant-based-food-and-beverage-market-united-kingdom
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2019/1218/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/natashas-legacy-becomes-law
https://www.foodstandards.gov.scot/business-and-industry/safety-and-regulation/food-allergies-2/prepacked-for-direct-sale
https://www.gov.uk/food-labelling-and-packaging/food-and-drink-warnings
https://www.gov.uk/food-labelling-and-packaging
https://www.gov.uk/food-standards-labelling-durability-and-composition
https://www.food.gov.uk/business-guidance/packaging-and-labelling
https://www.food.gov.uk/business-guidance/packaging-and-labelling
https://www.food.gov.uk/sites/default/files/media/document/foodandfeedlawguide.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs

front-of-pack nutritional information for pre-packed products sold through retail outlets is available
here: Front of Pack Nutritional Labeling Guidance Notes.

Environmental Messaging

The National Food Strategy (NFS) — an independent review for the UK government provides a set of
recommendations intended to improve the UK food system. One of the recommendations is to develop
and apply a consistent labeling system that informs consumers of the environmental impact of food
products. This recommendation is not currently required but the NFS has been discussed and put under
consideration in parliament. While NFS is not currently legally required, the UK government and supply
chain is committed to reducing greenhouse gases associated with food production. The UK government
published its response to the NFS in June 2022, the Government Food Strategy (GFS) includes policy
initiatives to boost health, sustainability, improve accessibility of healthy diets, secure food supply,
ensure domestic producers contribute to UK governments levelling up agenda, and to make the most of
post-Brexit opportunities. The food strategy focuses on longer-term measures to support a resilient,
healthier, and more sustainable food system that is affordable to all. On environmental measures the
GFS committed the UK government to ensure that food information (such as labels, online information,
QR codes) be optimized and based upon a set of established overarching principles, including
developing a mandatory methodology that must be used to produce eco labels or to include claims about
the sustainability of products either for marketing purposes or for use on packaging and labels.

Recyclability of products is growing in importance for consumers in the UK. Labeling the recyclability
of a product, and the instructions for properly recycling said product are not legal requirements.
However, many major manufacturers such as Proctor and Gamble and Johnson and Johnson have started
to include this information on their products. Smaller food companies are following the trend and
highlighting on the front of pack label that packaging is now plant based, made from recycled material,
or recyclable. The UK government has committed to making changes in response to consumer views on
single-use packaging and recyclability of materials. In November 2021, UK government published its
plan for banning single-use plastics. The plan includes the tax on plastic packaging, introduced in April
2022, and consultations on outright bans on single-use plastic and other materials. The UK government
also ran a consultation from March 2021 to May 2021 on a deposit return scheme for recycling
containers, and on extended producer responsibility for packaging. There has not been a government
response yet to either. The expectation is that the cost-of-living crisis will delay any introduction of
policy. If introduced, the proposed laws would result in labeling changes.

When the UK left the European Union, the UK’s participation in the EU’s “Ecolabel” scheme also
ended. The “Ecolabel” scheme allowed producers, retailers, and importers to submit evidence and apply
for the permission to use the “Ecolabel” on their product’s labeling to display to consumers that their
product matched a certain level of environmental excellence. The UK has a private industry pilot, run by
Foundation Earth. The Foundation Earth project is supported by several large multi-national food
companies including Tyson, Nestle, Unilever, Starbucks, Danone, Pepsico, and Tesco. Several UK
supermarkets also support the initiative, including Aldi, Sainsburys, Lidl, Tesco, Morrisons, Marks &
Spencer, Waitrose, and Coop. The pilot scheme was launched in August 2021 and scores food products
based on four key criteria: water usage, water pollution, biodiversity loss, and carbon emissions. All
stages of the product’s lifecycle are assessed — farming, processing, packaging, and transport. Products
are given an overall rating which can range from a G to an A+ (with A+ being the most environmentally



https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/front-of-pack-nutrition-labelling-guidance
https://www.nationalfoodstrategy.org/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-food-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/plans-unveiled-to-ban-single-use-plastics
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/check-if-you-need-to-register-for-plastic-packaging-tax
https://www.foundation-earth.org/

friendly and G being the least). This scale is also accompanied by a traffic light system where an A+ is
given a dark green, an A is given a medium green, a B is given a light green, a C is given a chartreuse, a
D is given a yellow, and E is given an amber, an F is given an orange, and a G is given a red.

SECTION IIl. POLITICAL DEVELOPMENTS

As already referenced, the UK government has announced it is committed to making changes to
labeling. At this moment, there is no plan for new legislation to fit the commitments. The Government
Food Strategy includes commitments to improve labeling to help consumers make better choices both
for their health and for the environment. The Animal Health and Welfare Strategy includes a
commitment to consult on the inclusion of ‘method of production’ for meat labeling. Method of
production labeling was tabled as an amendment in both the Agriculture Act and the Trade Act debates
but were not successful. There is consumer demand for such labeling, but the UK government is
undecided as to how the policy would work and the impact it would have on imports. The pace of
change for labeling law in the UK is expected to be strongly influenced by the cost-of-living crisis.
Legislation is expected to stay the same unless changes are needed for human health reasons. The UK
government is expected to open consultations on a number of labeling issues but any changes will be
delayed until the economy is in a better position, reformatting labels and packaging is very expensive
and there will be pressure from the industry for long transition period for label changes.

SECTION IV. CONCLUSION

Since leaving the European Union the UK government has made minor changes to labeling laws. Most
changes involve switching out EU terminology for UK or GB terminology, depending on the product.
The only other major change is for allergen labeling as a result of human health concerns. The UK
government has indicated that it intends to open consultations on labeling for livestock method of
production, packaging recyclability, environmental footprint of production, and health metrics. Any
changes to labeling law will have a long transition period. For example, the new allergen label
requirements had a 24-month transition period. FAS London will continue to monitor UK government
labeling commitments and will identify and share appropriate opportunities for U.S. producers and
exporters to engage on relevant proposals.


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-food-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-food-strategy
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/192951/animal-health-welfare-strategy.pdf

Appendix I: Examples of UK Food Nutrition and Ingredients Labels

Advent calendar with milk chocolate pieces
Milk chocolate contains: cocoa solids 30% minimum, milk solids 20% minimum.

(INGREDIENTS €3 We'd love to hear from you on 0800 454 537
Sugar, Dried Whole Milk, Cocoa Butter, | or customercare@thorntons.co.uk Thomtons PLC,
Cocoa Mass, Milk Fat, Emulsifier (Soya | Thomton Park, Somercotes, Alfreton,

LOOEWY T Derbyshire, DE55 4XJ.

TAIN: s 3 >

MAY CONTAIN: Peanuts, Nuts. J' Made In the UK

NUTRITION 1 © Design 13 J16207  Our chocolate is happiest
Typical Values Per 100 g kept in a cool, dry place.
Energy gfg(‘i kJ' RECYCLABILITY For Best Before see side of pack.

ca

Fat 319¢ VaY (‘\

of which Saturates 198g 1 @ alu

Carbohydrate 55.4¢g LPE:’) '\)

of which Sugars 53.79

Protein 259 PLASTIC PAPER FOIL
LSan 0.209) The tray is made from

\ Suitable for vegetarians : 50% recycled plastic. BG4 20
No artificial colours

' (Ne rifiolut flevous v)83ge 5701634

Milk chocolate eggs with a soft fondant centre (47 %).
Ingredients: Sugar, milk, glucose syrup, cocoa butter, invert sugar syrup,
dried whey (from milk), cocoa mass, vegetable fats (palm, shea), FAIRTRADE
emulsifier (E442), dried egg white, flavourings, colour (paprika extract). ire
MILK CHOCOLATE: MILK SOLIDS 14 % MINIMUM. Partnefing to improve
CONTAINS VEGETABLE FATS IN ADDITION TO COCOA BUTTER. the livés of cocoa farmers
Best before: See side of carton. Store in a dry place. Protect from heat. and their communities
Nutrition Information piticoceliieiorg
Per100g | PerEgg | %* Per Egg | Reference
(40g) Intakes
 Energy W | 744 . o0
Kca /7 KRGl | 'Assf/,‘,
Fat
of which Saturates
Carbohydrate oo AT VAT s
of which Sugars ; ; N
Fibre
Protein i
Salt I 1%
*Ref e intake of an ge adult (8400 kJ / 2000 kcal)
5x40 g eggs per box

Made under licence from Cadbury UK Ltd.
We are passionate about our great quality Cadbury products.
Not completely satisfied? Please contact us: Freephone 0800 818181 (UK only)
Mondelez UK, PO Box 7008, Birmingham, B30 2PT.
Mondelez Ireland, Freephone 1-800 678708 Malahide Road, Coolock, Dublin 5.
www.cadbury.co.uk

<o€0,

Partnering
with

3081623




Appendix I1: Examples of Net Quantity Label
Chicken & Vegetable Broth Z
A soup made with vegetables, cooked chicken and pearl barley.

600g &
Ingredients

Water, Carrot (10%), Onion, Chicken (6%), Potato (5%), Spinach (2%), Peas (2%),
Cabbage (2%), Celery (2%), Chicken stock (chicken skin, water, chicken extract,
chicken, sugar, salt, comflour, chicken fat, onion concentrate), Potato starch,

Pearl barley, Rapeseed oil, Garlic purée, Salt, Black pepper.

il ALLERGY ADVICE
For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold.

! Warning

Although every care has been taken to remove bones, some may remain,
Nutrition

Typical values per 100g per 1/2 pot (300g) %Rl  your RI*
(as consumed) 167kJ 501kJ 8400kJ
Energy 40kcal 119kcal 6% 2000kcal
Fat 1.29 36g 5% 70g
of which saturates 0.29 060 3% 20g
Carbohydrate 4,29 12,69

of which sugars 1.20 360 4% 90g
Fibre 1.1g 3.30

Protein 2.50 7.59

Salt 0.5g 1.50  25% 6g

*Reference intake of an average adult (8400kJ/2000kcal) (RI). Contains 2 portions.

pitted prunes in apple juice from concentrate

? NUTRITION..Serves/Portions/Pomes: 2

per (par
INGREDIENTS Pitted Prunes - Water - Concentrated ' Typical values [ 100g | can
Apple Juice. : Valeurs moyennes/Gemiddelde waarden (1459
Suitable for vegetarians l | Energy kJ/Energie/Energie 520 | 754
PR =3 K : /Energie/Energie 123 | 178
IMPORTANT Although extra care has been takento o : Enellayt l_(cal grgiggNette?: ie 07&
remove all stones, some may still remain. : FatMatieres grasse . 2g | Uig.
S STt o . of which saturates/dgntdaC|d?§ gras | 029|039
INFORMATION These pitted prunes in apple juice : saturés/waarvan verzadigde ve zure:o
from concentrate contaig natu?ally occuvfﬁ\g Sthgars.  Carbohydrate/Glucides/Koolhydraten |27.2g/394g
e s o : of which sugars/dont sucres/ 19.0g 276
For optimum health aim for at least 5 portions of fruitand | waarvan suikers }
aday. Try balancing 3 veg with 2 fruit and choose Fibre/Fibres alimentaires/Vezels 239 33
t colours for a good variety of different nutrients. ! Protein/Protéines/Eiwitten 129 17g
| Salt/Sel/Zout 0.039/0.03g

Best enjoyed as part of a healthy li
balanced varied diet.

marksandspencer.com/health

festyle &a

STORAGE For Best Before End (BBé). see end of can.

Store in a cool, dry place. Once opened,

place unused

contents in a non-metallic container. Keep refrigerated

,@9_99’,‘?9@‘3 within 2 days.

290ge 1759

ANRRLEIET SR ETRATFUIEFT oS

' Reference intake tadult Energy 8400kJ/2000kcal
Fat 70g Saturates 2| ugars 90g Salt6

o runeaux dénoyautés dans du jus de pommea
: pase de concentré

INGREDIENTS Pruneaux dénoyautés - Eau - Jusde
pomme concentré. Calibre : Pruneaux a cuire. Humidité
max : 35%. IMPORTANT Peut contenir des noyaux.

i
i,
Bt
Rerded
Produce of more than one country. [ :CONSERVATION A consommer de préférence avant fin
Packed in the UK. SC1686 = (BBE) : voir sous la boite de conserve. A conserver de
©Marks and Spencer plc AASE < ]  préférence dans un endroit frais et sec. Une fois ouvert,
PO Box 3339 Chester L - - verser le contenu restant dans un récipient non lmetzal_lol?jl':se
CH99 90S United Kingdom N y E“:‘ COnserver au refngg@teur et consommer dans les 2
marksandspencer.com ~ 9- = |§ifl @ pitte pruimen in appelsap uit sapconcentraat
4 o B !fs : INGI?EDIENTEFEJ OntgitEte ruimen. e
et we i i O — : geconcentreerd appelsap. eV ¢
Pﬁdsﬂgrt B;?élege\{vg‘g&né 8 Lot EW ‘%pg pitten. BEWApAPRAD IES Ten minste houdbaa??&
Nettogewicht  Ujitlekgewicht »  S=0 einde (BBE): zie onderkant blik. Bij voorkeur koel endox
S x4 F i bewaren. Eenmaal geopend, de ongebruikte inhoud in eeﬂ2 f
@ | il E Niet-metalen bakje gewaren. Gekoeld bewaren en binnen ¥

: dagen consumeren.




Attachments:
No Attachments.
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